Corporate Secretary must receive a shareholder’s submission of a proposal on or before the close of business on November 28, 2016. If we
did not hold an annual meeting the previous year, or if we change the date of an annual meeting by more than 30 days from the date of the
previous year’s annual meeting, then the deadline is a reasonable time before we print and send our proxy materials for the annual meeting.

Shareholders should mail all nominations and proposals to our Corporate Secretary at Mondelēz International, Inc., Three Parkway North,
Deerfield, Illinois 60015.

You may obtain a copy of our By-Laws from our Corporate Secretary (please make a written request to the same address) or from our website
at www.mondelezinternational.com/investors/corporate-governance.

March 28, 2016   Carol J. Ward

  Vice President and Corporate Secretary

MONDELĒZ INTERNATIONAL   91

Table of Contents

Exhibit A

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Net Revenues to Pro Forma Adjusted Net Revenues
(in millions of U.S. Dollars, except percentages) (Unaudited)

   Biscuits   Chocolate  Gum & Candy  Total Snacks  Beverage
Cheese &
Grocery

Mondelēz
International

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
Reported (GAAP)   $11,393   $ 8,074   $ 4,258   $ 23,725   $ 3,260   $ 2,651   $ 29,636
Historical coffee business   —   —   —   —   (1,627)   —   (1,627)

Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   $11,393   $ 8,074   $ 4,258   $ 23,725   $ 1,633   $ 2,651   $ 28,009
Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating

results   (763)   —   (66)   (829)   (48)   (340)   (1,217)

Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   $10,630   $ 8,074   $ 4,192   $ 22,896   $ 1,585   $ 2,311   $ 26,792

% of Net Revenues
Reported (GAAP)   38.4%   27.2%   14.4%   80.1%   11.0%   8.9%
Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   40.7%   28.8%   15.2%   84.7%   5.8%   9.5%
Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   39.7%   30.1%   15.6%   85.5%   5.9%   8.6%

Refer to Note 2, Divestitures and Acquisitions, to the consolidated financial statements in the 2015 Form 10-K for more information on the
Coffee Business Transactions.

 Refer to our Form 8-K, dated February 3, 2016. Effective as of the close of the 2015 fiscal year, we concluded that we no longer met the
accounting criteria for consolidation of our Venezuela subsidiaries due to a loss of control over our Venezuelan operations and an other-than-
temporary lack of currency exchangeability. As of the close of the 2015 fiscal year, we deconsolidated and changed to the cost method of
accounting for our Venezuelan operations. We have also made pro forma adjustments to our historical reported non-GAAP financial
information to remove the results of our historical operating results for our Venezuelan subsidiaries to facilitate comparisons of past and
future operating results and net earnings.

A-1

1

2

1

2

Table of Contents

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Net Revenues to Pro Forma Adjusted Net Revenues
(in millions of U.S. dollars) (Unaudited)

Power
Brands

Non-
Power
Brands

Mondelēz
International

Emerging
Markets

Developed
Markets

Mondelēz
International

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
Reported (GAAP)   $20,194   $9,442   $ 29,636   $11,585   $ 18,051   $ 29,636
Historical coffee business   (1,179)   (448)   (1,627)   (442)   (1,185)   (1,627)

Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   $19,015   $8,994   $ 28,009   $11,143   $ 16,866   $ 28,009
Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results   (823)   (394)   (1,217)   (1,217)   —   (1,217)

Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   $18,192   $8,600   $ 26,792   $ 9,926   $ 16,866   $ 26,792

% of Net Revenues
Reported (GAAP)   68.1%   31.9%   39.1%   60.9%
Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   67.9%   32.1%   39.8%   60.2%
Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   67.9%   32.1%   37.0%   63.0%

 Refer to Note 2, Divestitures and Acquisitions, to the consolidated financial statements in the 2015 Form 10-K for more information on the

Coffee Business Transactions.

 Refer to our Form 8-K, dated February 3, 2016. Effective as of the close of the 2015 fiscal year, we concluded that we no longer met the
accounting criteria for consolidation of our Venezuela subsidiaries due to a loss of control over our Venezuelan operations and an other-than-
temporary lack of currency exchangeability. As of the close of the 2015 fiscal year, we deconsolidated and changed to the cost method of
accounting for our Venezuelan operations. We have also made pro forma adjustments to our historical reported non-GAAP financial
information to remove the results of our historical operating results for our Venezuelan subsidiaries to facilitate comparisons of past and
future operating results and net earnings.

A-2

1

2

1

2

Table of Contents

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Net Revenues to Pro Forma Adjusted Net Revenues
(in millions of U.S. dollars) (Unaudited)

   Latin America  Asia Pacific  EEMEA   Europe   North America
Mondelēz

International
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
Reported (GAAP)   $ 4,988   $ 4,360   $2,786   $10,528   $ 6,974   $ 29,636
Historical coffee business   —   (33)   (246)   (1,348)   —   (1,627)

Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   $ 4,988   $ 4,327   $2,540   $ 9,180   $ 6,974   $ 28,009
Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results   (1,217)   —   —   —   —   (1,217)

Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   $ 3,771   $ 4,327   $2,540   $ 9,180   $ 6,974   $ 26,792

% of Net Revenues
Reported (GAAP)   16.8%   14.7%   9.4%   35.5%   23.5%
Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   17.8%   15.4%   9.1%   32.8%   24.9%
Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP)   14.1%   16.2%   9.5%   34.3%   26.0%

 Refer to Note 2, Divestitures and Acquisitions, to the consolidated financial statements in the 2015 Form 10-K for more information on the

Coffee Business Transactions.

 Refer to our Form 8-K, dated February 3, 2016. Effective as of the close of the 2015 fiscal year, we concluded that we no longer met the
accounting criteria for consolidation of our Venezuela subsidiaries due to a loss of control over our Venezuelan operations and an other-than-
temporary lack of currency exchangeability. As of the close of the 2015 fiscal year, we deconsolidated and changed to the cost method of
accounting for our Venezuelan operations. We have also made pro forma adjustments to our historical reported non-GAAP financial
information to remove the results of our historical operating results for our Venezuelan subsidiaries to facilitate comparisons of past and
future operating results and net earnings.

A-3

1

2

1

2

Table of Contents

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Net Revenues to Pro Forma Organic Net Revenues
(in millions of U.S. dollars) (Unaudited)

Power
Brands

Non-
Power
Brands

Mondelēz
International

Emerging
Markets

Developed
Markets

Mondelēz
International

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015
Reported (GAAP)   $20,194   $ 9,442   $ 29,636   $11,585   $ 18,051   $ 29,636
Historical coffee business   (1,179)   (448)   (1,627)   (442)   (1,185)   (1,627)
Acquisitions   —   (165)   (165)   (128)   (37)   (165)
Accounting calendar change   (60)   (18)   (78)   —   (78)   (78)
Currency   2,577   1,256   3,833   2,094   1,739   3,833

Organic (Non-GAAP)   $21,532   $10,067   $ 31,599   $13,109   $ 18,490   $ 31,599
Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results   (823)   (394)   (1,217)   (1,217)   —   (1,217)
Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results

—currency impact   (187)   (81)   (268)   (268)   —   (268)

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP)   $20,522   $ 9,592   $ 30,114   $11,624   $ 18,490   $ 30,114

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014
Reported (GAAP)   $23,163   $11,081   $ 34,244   $12,961   $ 21,283   $ 34,244
Historical coffee business   (2,726)   (1,050)   (3,776)   (1,106)   (2,670)   (3,776)

Organic (Non-GAAP)   $20,437   $10,031   $ 30,468   $11,855   $ 18,613   $ 30,468
Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results   (512)   (248)   (760)   (760)   —   (760)

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP)   $19,925   $ 9,783   $ 29,708   $11,095   $ 18,613   $ 29,708

% Change
Reported (GAAP)   (12.8)%   (14.8)%   (13.5)%   (10.6)%   (15.2)%   (13.5)%
Organic (Non-GAAP)   5.4%   0.4%   3.7%   10.6%   (0.7)%   3.7%
Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP)   3.0%   (1.9)%   1.4%   4.8%   (0.7)%   1.4%

 Refer to Note 2, Divestitures and Acquisitions, to the consolidated financial statements in the 2015 Form 10-K for more information on the

Coffee Business Transactions, other divestitures, acquisitions of a biscuit operation in Vietnam and Enjoy Life Foods and accounting
calendar change.

 Refer to our Form 8-K, dated February 3, 2016. Effective as of the close of the 2015 fiscal year, we concluded that we no longer met the